505841800 12/30/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5888736

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| MR. JEFFREY M. CAHILL | 04/01/2019 |
| MR. TODD E. SMITH | 03/27/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TANGODOWN, INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 4720 N. LA CHOLLA BLVD. |
| City: | TUCSON |
| State/Country: | ARIZONA |
| Postal Code: | 85705 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16252502 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 574-387-5356
Email: rtc@rtclaw.com

Correspondent Name: R. TRACY CRUMP LAW P.C. CRUMP

Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 604

Address Line 4: NEW CARLISLE, INDIANA 46552

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | T16.007 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | R. TRACY CRUMP |
| SIGNATURE: | /R. Tracy Crump/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/30/2019 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=T16007_RISShoe_AssignmentSigned#page1.tif source=T16007_RISShoe_AssignmentSigned#page2.tif source=T16007_RISShoe_AssignmentSigned#page3.tif source=T16007_RISShoe_AssignmentSigned#page4.tif source=T16007_RISShoe_AssignmentSigned#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051389 FRAME: 0033

505841800

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned, **Jeffrey Matthew Cahill** and **Todd Elliot Smith**, maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for a United States Patent, **Serial Number 16/252,502** filed January 18, 2019 entitled **Rail Interface System** hereinafter (the "Application") hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to **TangoDown**, **Inc.**, an Arizona corporation having its principle place of business at 4720 N. La Cholla Blvd, Suite 180, Tucson, AZ 85705 (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee") their entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the Application, including all priority rights for the United States and for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and the patent arising therefrom to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application in the United States and counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the Application, U.S. national counterparts thereof, or continuations, divisions, reissues, or reexaminations thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of patents to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such patents.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all patents of the United States resulting or following from the Application or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any

Page 1 of 4

reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Separate signature page(s) follow.

Signature Page for Jeffrey Matthew Cahill

| Jeffrey Matthew Cahill | Ecuted this assignment on this day or or or |
|---|--|
| Nota | ary |
| State of Anzona County of Pina | |
| County of King | |
| Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public personally appeared Jeffrey Mar foregoing instrument his day ofApril | in and for County, State of the Cahill, and acknowledged the execution of the 2019. |
| Notary Public | County of Residence |
| Printed Name of Notary | Commission Expires |
| | processing and the second seco |
| | TOREN WIKBERG NOTARY PUBLIC, ARIZONA PIMA COUNTY My Commission Expires July 4, 2021 |

Signature Page for Todd Elliot Smith

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I(we) have executed a second control of the se | cuted this assignment on this day of of 3-27-19 Date |
|--|--|
| Notary | |
| State of California | |
| State of <u>California</u> County of <u>Las Ansoles</u> | |
| Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in a <u>California</u> , personally appeared Todd Elliot Smith instrument this, day of, arch, | , and acknowledges the execution of the loregonia |
| Notary Public | County of Residence |
| Blas Laner Rockiger Printed Name of Notary | Commission Expires |
| BLAS LOPEZ RODRIGUEZ Commission No. 2216709 NOTARY PUBLIC-CAL'FORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Expires OCTOBER 2, 2021 | |

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California | . } |
|---|---|
| County of Los Angeles | _ } |
| On 3/27/2019 before me, | Blass lopes Pudrique (Note, Rible) |
| personally appeared cod E | lot Sprith. |
| who proved to me on the basis of satis | factory evidence to be the person(s) whose |
| me/she/thev executed the same in his/ | instrument and acknowledged to me that ner/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by |
| Kisher/their signature(s) on the instrum | nent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of |
| which the person(s) acted, executed th | e instrument. |
| Loorlife under DENALTY OF DED HID | Windowship town of the Otata of Outlines at the |
| the foregoing paragraph is true and co | Y under the laws of the State of California that rrect. |
| 3, 3, | BLAS LOPEZ RODRIGUEZ |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | Commission No. 2216709 Z |
| 019 | LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm Expires OCTOBER 2, 2021 |
| Notary Public Signature (N | lotary Public Seal) |
| • | • |
| ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT | INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, |
| DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT | if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long |
| | as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law. |
| (Title or description of attached document) | State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. |
| (Title or description of attached document continued) | Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. |
| Number of Pages Document Date | The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). |
| | Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization. |
| CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) | Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this |
| ☐ Corporate Officer | information may lead to rejection of document recording. • The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. |
| (Title) | Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. |
| ☐ Partner(s) | Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. |
| ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s) | Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. |
| Other | Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a |
| 2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865 | corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). * Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple. |
| | • |

PATENT REEL: 051389 FRAME: 0038

RECORDED: 12/30/2019